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TN:  21-020 Approval Date:  _________ 

Supersedes: 

TN:  20-003 Effective Date:  07/01/2021 

9. Clinic services.

a. Ambulatory Health Care Clinic (AHCC) Services.

i. End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Dialysis Centers

Payment for covered dialysis services furnished at a dialysis center is made

on a per-visit basis.  The per-visit payment amount (PVPA) for dialysis

treatment is 71.1% of CMS’s CY 2021 ESRD prospective payment system

base rate, rounded to the nearest dollar.  The PVPA for self-care training is

22.0% of CMS’s CY 2021 add-on amount for self-care training, rounded to

the nearest dollar.  CMS’s CY 2021 ESRD prospective payment system

base rate and add-on amount can be found on the CMS website at

https://www.cms.gov.  The PVPA for a dialysis treatment service includes

all applicable related services, tests, equipment, supplies, and incidental

instruction that are designated by Medicare as “subject to consolidated

billing.”

Separate payment may be made to an ESRD dialysis center for covered

professional services of a medical practitioner and for covered laboratory

services and pharmaceuticals that are not directly related to dialysis

treatment.  Payment methods and amounts for such items and services are

determined in accordance with paragraph (9)(a)(ii) of this attachment.

ii. All Other AHCCs

Medicaid makes a separate payment for each service or item provided at a

AHCC.

Unless otherwise specified, the maximum payment amount for an AHCC

service is the lesser of the submitted charge or the Medicaid maximum listed

on the agency's Medicine, Surgery, Radiology and Imaging, and Additional

Procedures (MSRIAP) fee schedule.

For a newly-covered procedure, service, or supply represented by a new

HCPCS procedure code, the initial maximum payment amount is set at 80%

of the Medicare allowed amount.  Each new AHCC services code will be

located on the agency’s CPT and HCPCS Level II Procedure Code Changes
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